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Scott Seery

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: First Quarter 2000 Monitoring Report
Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue
San Leandro, California
Incident #98996068
Cambria Project #242-0612-002

Dear Mr. Seery:

On behalf of Equiva Services LLC (Equiva), Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria}
is submitting this groundwater monitoring report in accordance with the reporting requirements of
23 CCR 26524.

FIRST QUARTER 2000 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) of San Jose, California checked
for separate-phase hydrocarbons (SPH), gauged and sampled all the site wells, calculated
groundwater elevations and compiled the analytical data. No SPH were found this quarter. In
addition to the usual gasoline constituents, all wells were analyzed for volatile organic
compounds (VOCs) by EPA Method 8010B. Blaine. Cambria prepared a groundwater elevation
contour map (Figure 1). Blaine's report, presenting the laboratory report and supporting field
documents, is included as Attachment A.

ANTICIPATED SECOND QUARTER 2000 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine will check for and remove any detected SPH, gauge and
sample all wells, and tabulate the data. Cambria will prepare a monitoring report.




Scott Seery
CAMBRIA June 29, 2000

CLOSING

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call Darryk Ataide at
{510) 420-3339 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc

@ T

Darryk Ataide, REA 1

Project Manager

g /
]
N [ dH

Assdciate Hydrogeologist

Figure: 1 - Groundwater Elevation Contour Map
Attachment: A - Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report and Field Notes
cC! Karen Petryna, Equiva Services LLC, P.O. Box 7869, Burbank, California 91510-7869
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Shell-branded Service Station @ Groundwater Elevation
1784 150th Avenue Contour Map
San Leandro, California
Incident #98996068 CAMBRIA March 14, 2000




ATTACHMENT A

Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report
and Field Notes
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1680 ROGERS AVENUE

BLAINE SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA $5112-1105

TECH SERVICES (408) 573-7771 FAX

(408} 573-0555 PHONE

May 6, 2000

Karen Petryna

Equiva Services LLC
P.G. Box 7869

Burbank, CA 91510-7869

First Quarter 2000 Groundwater Monitoring at
Shell-branded Service Station

1784 150" Avenue

San Leandro, CA

Monitoring performed on March 14, 2060

Groundwater Monitoring Report 000314-N-1

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Shell Martinez Manufacturing Complex.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a mimimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight hour refresher courses.




Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. In order to avoid compromising the objectivity necessary for the proper
and disinterested performance of this work, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. concentrates on objective
data collection and does not participate in the interpretation of analytical results, the definition of
geological or hydrological conditions, the formulation of recommendations, or the marketing of
remedial systems.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

a1

Deidre Kerwin
Operations Manager

DKJ/jt

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheet

cc: Anni Kreml
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
1144 65" Street, Ste. C
Oakland, CA 94608




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue

San Leandro, CA
Wic #204-6852-1404

; . MTBE | MTBE Depth GwW SPH DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 | TOC |to Water| Elevation | Thickness Reading
(ug/l) | (ug/l) (ug/l) | (ug/t) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) (ug/L) | (MSL) (ft.) {MSL) {ft.} {ppm)

MW-1 03/08/1890 510 120 1.5 0.8 <0.5 5.4 NA NA 49.13 25.29 23.84 NA NA
MW-1 06/12/1990 390 100 86 1.3 0.7 6.2 NA NA 49.13 25.85 23.28 NA NA =~
MW-1 09/13/1990 100 130 56 0.75 2.4 2.8 NA NA 49.13 27.49 21.64 NA NA
MW-1 12/18/1890 480 <50 54 1.7 3.3 3.7 NA NA 49.13 27.41 21.72 NA NA
MW-1 03/07/1991 80 <50 266 <0.5 1.2 <1.5 NA NA 49.13 25.79 23.34 NA NA
MWY-1 06/07/1991 510 <50 130 3.8 6.1 11 NA NA 49.13 25.64 23.49 NA NA
MW-1 09/17/191 330 120a 67 <0.5 3.0 2.2 NA NA 49.13 27.54 21.59 NA NA
MW-1 12/09/1991 140a 80 <0.5 <0.5 1.7 4.7 NA NA 49.13 27.81 21.32 NA NA
MW-1 02/13/1892 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 25.57 23.56 NA NA
MW-1 02/24/1992 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 48.13 22.83 26.30 NA NA
MW-1 02/27/1992 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 48.13 23.09 26.04 NA NA
MW-1 03/01/1992 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 49.13 23.28 25.87 NA NA
MW-1 06/03/1992 1,500 NA 520 180 72 230 NA NA 4913 24.64 24.49 NA NA
MW-1 09/01/1992 130 NA 16 1.4 1.8 3.4 NA NA 49.13 26.74 22.39 NA NA
RW-1 10/06/1682 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 27.18 21.95 NA NA
MW-1 11/11/1992 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 27.99 21.14 NA NA
MW-1 12/04/1992 150 NA 360 0.7 1.8 2.1 NA NA 49.13 27.14 21.99 NA NA
MW-1 01/22/1983 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 20.09 29.04 NA NA
MW-1 02/10/1993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 24.26 24.87 NA NA
MW-1 03/03/1993 <50 NA 1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 48.13 20.50 28.63 NA NA
MW-1 05/11/1993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 21.70 27.43 NA NA
MW-1 06/17/1993 1,600 NA 340 120 120 440 NA NA 48.13 22.42 26.71 NA NA
MW-1 09/10/1993 2,600 NA 670 340 310 730 NA NA 498.13 2411 25.02 NA NA
MW-1 12/13/1993 11,000 NA 470 320 380 2,300 NA NA 49.13 23.73 25.40 NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue
San Leandro, CA

Wic #204-6852-1404
1 ’ f | -
: | | MTBE | MTBE . Depth i GwW  SPH DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH | B T E @ X 8020 ' 8260 | TOC |to Water: Elevation Thickness Reading

_(uglt) | (ugl) | ugl) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugit) | (ug/l) - (ugll) | (MSL) | (ft) | (MSL) (ft.) {ppm)
MW-1 03/03/1994 16,000 NA 700 690 480 3,200 NA NA 49.13 22.08 27.05 NA NA
MW-1 06/06/1994 7,500 NA 420 280 200 1,000 NA NA 49.13 23.10 26.03 NA NA

MW-1 09/12/1994 1,200 NA 110 21 3.3 420 NA NA 49.13 2519 23.94 NA NA -
MW-1 12/19/1594 4,600 NA 470 330 230 1,300 NA NA 49.13 23.06 26.07 NA NA
MW-1 02/28/1585 500 NA 59 32 6.8 68 NA NA 49.13 20.90 28.23 NA NA
MW-1 03/24/1885 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 18.28 30.85 NA NA
MW-1 06/26/1985 5,500 NA 740 420 300 1,800 NA NA 48.13 20.40 28.73 NA NA
MW-1 09/13/1995 84,000 NA 1,900 | 2,600 | 3,000 | 14,000 NA NA 49.13 22.62 26.51 NA NA
MW-1 12/19/1995 80,000 NA 660 350 170 18,000 NA NA 49.13 22.10 27.03 NA NA
MW-1 03/07/1596 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 18.83 30.34 0.05 NA
MW-1 06/28/1986 | 270,000 NA 2,800 820 1,000 [ 16,000 <0.5 NA 49.13 21.48 2767 NA NA
MW.1 (D) | 06/28/1986 | 790,000 NA 2,200 780 1,000 [ 13,000 15,000 NA 49.13 21.48 27.67 NA NA
MWV-1 09/26/1896 28,000 NA 1,100 260 270 1,800 <1,000 NA 49.13 23.57 25.57 0.01 NA
MW-1 09/26/1896 25,000 NA 1,200 320 240 1,900 <1,000 NA 49.13 NA NA NA NA
MW-1 12/10/1996 13,000 NA 510 240 230 1,200 100 NA 49.13 21.43 27.70 NA 1.0
MW-1 (D} | 12/10/1996 8,400 NA 420 130 140 680 81 NA 49.13 2143 27.70 NA 1.0
MW-1 03/10/1997 4,200 NA 13 8.8 16 74 <12 NA 49.13 20.08 29.05 | NA 2.0
MW-1 (D) | 03/10/1997 5,100 NA 12 '8.9 17 79 <25 NA 49.13 20.08 29.05 NA 2.0
MW-1 06/30/1997 5,700 NA 320 120 140 700 47 NA 49.13 21.68 2745 NA 1.6
MW-1 (D} | 06/30/1997 5,300 NA 300 95 120 580 45 NA 49.13 21.68 2745 NA 1.6
MW-1 09/12/1997 6,300 NA 120 26 B2 260 30 NA 49.13 21.78 27.35 NA 2.1
MW-1 b 12/18/1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 20.78 28.35 NA 1.3
MW-1 02/02/1998 84 NA 5.1 <0.50 | <0.50 2.1 25 NA 49.13 19.65 25.48 NA 2.0
MW-1 06/24/1998 13,000 NA 3,000 260 410 1,400 <250 NA 49.13 19.65 29.48 NA 2.5
MW-1 (D) | 06/24/1998 12,000 NA 3,800 250 47 1,400 710 NA 49.13 19.65 29.48 NA 2.5
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue

San Leandro, CA
Wic #204-6852-1404

T

Depth | GW

MTBE MTBE - SPH DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC to Water| Elevation ' Thickness Reading
(uglt)  (ugl) (ugl) | (ug/) | (ugt) | (ugt) | (ugh) | (ugft) | (MSL) | (ft) | (MSL) | ()  (ppm)
MW-1 08/26/1998 3,100 NA 1,200 27 170 50 88 NA 49.13 20.49 28.64 NA 21
MW-1 12/23/1998 45,000 NA, 5,300 220 1,000 3,600 970 NA 49.13 21.22 27.91 NA 3.8
MW-1 03/01/1999 22,300 NA 2,540 436 753 3,370 <400 NA 49.13 19.27 29.86 NA 1.8 °
MWV-1 06/14/1999 18,800 NA 6,820 210 436 958 1,360 NA 49.13 20.80 28.33 NA 2.2
MW-1 09/28/1999 21,500 NA 7,470 281 467 927 1,800 NA 49.13 22.55 26.58 NA 2.0
MW-1 12/08/1999 | 22,300 NA 6,140 135 256 367 23.12 26.01 2.1
Mw-1_ [ 03/14/2000 | 6,690 .f . NA- . |63 i 6 2.3
MW-2 02/13/1992 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.63 22.22 23.81 NA NA
MW-2 02/24/1992 17,000 2,700a 6,200 1,600 550 1,800 NA NA 45.63 19.61 26.22 NA NA
MW-2 02/27/1592 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.63 19.92 25.91 NA NA
MW-2 03/01/1992 86,000 1,000a | 30,000 | 34,000 | 2,300 | 16,000 NA NA 45.63 21.11 2472 NA NA
MW-2 06/03/1992 87,000 NA 28,000 ; 18,000 | 2,000 | 10,000 NA NA 45.63 21.58 24.25 NA MNA
MW-2 09/01/1992 110,000 NA 21,000 | 13,000 | 1,900 7,800 NA NA 45.63 23.46 22.37 NA NA
MW-2 10/06/1992 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.63 23.99 21.84 NA, NA
MW-2 11/11/1992 NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA 45,63 24.25 21.58 NA NA
MW-2 12/04/1992 42,000 NA 15,000 | 2,400 960 2,900 NA NA 45.63 23.89 21.94 NA NA
MW-2 01/22/1993 NA NA NA " NA NA, NA NA NA 45.63 17.03 28.80 NA NA
MW-2 02/10/1993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.63 18.08 27.75 NA NA
MW.-2 03/03/1993 160,000 NA 36,000 | 3,800 | 32,000 | 21,000 NA NA 45.63 17.28 28.55 NA NA
MW-2 (D) | 03/03/1993 150,000 NA 31,000 | 3,100 | 20,000 | 14,000 NA NA 45.63 17.28 28.55 NA, NA
MW-2 05/11/1893 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.63 168.41 27.42 NA NA
MW-2 06/17/1993 65,000 NA 34,000 | 15,000 | 3,200 | 11,000 NA NA 45.63 19.06 26.77 NA NA
MW-2 (D} | 06/17/1993 62,000 NA 28,000 [ 14,000 [ 2,700 | 10,000 NA NA 45.63 19.06 28.77 NA NA
MW-2 09/10/1993 72,000 NA 24,000 | 16,000 | 2,300 | 11,000 NA NA 45.63 20.88 24.95 NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue

San Leandro, CA

Wic #204-6852-1404
! 1 ! T
: MTBE | MTBE ' Depth | GW | SPH DO
Well 1D Date TPPH TEPH . B @ T E X 8020 | 8260 TOC |to Water: Elevation : Thickness Reading

(ug/l) | (ugh) | (ugl) | (ugll) | (ugl) | (ug/l) | (ug) | (ug) | (MSL) ()  (MSL) | () . (ppm)
MW-2 (D) 09/10/93 f 71,000 NA 23,000 | 15,000 | 2,300 10,000 NA NA 45.63 20.88 24.85 NA NA
MW-2 12/13/1993 19,000 MNA 5,400 4,900 680 3,100 NA NA 45.63 2042 25.41 NA NA

MW.-2 () 12/13/1983 17,000 NA 6,200 5,500 720 3,500 NA NA 45.63 2042 25.41 NA NA
MWV-2 03/03/1994 110,000 NA, 21,000 | 24,000 | 2,000 13,000 NA NA - 45.63 18.48 27.35 NA NA
MW-2 (D} 03/03/19%4 93,000 NA 19,000 | 22,000 | 1,800 12,000 NA NA 45.63 18.48 27.35 NA MNA
MW-2 06/06/1994 10,000 NA 1,900 3,300 2,500 13,000 NA NA 45.63 20.26 25.57 NA MNA
MW-2 (D} 06/06/1994 99,000 NA 9,900 | 12,000 | 2,400 12,000 NA NA 4563 20.26 25.57 NA NA
MW-2 09/12/1994 160,000 NA 22,000 | 33,000 ; 3,400 | 23,000 NA NA 4563 21.80 24.03 NA NA
MW-2 (D} 09/12/1994 150,000 NA, 23,000 | 34,000 | 3,500 | 23,000 NA NA 45.63 21.80 24.03 NA NA
MW-2 12/19/1994 80,000 NA 17,000 | 16,000 | 2,300 | 14,000 NA NA 4563 19.66 26.17 NA NA
MW-2 (D) 12/19/1994 100,000 NA 28,000 | 26,000 | 3,400 | 20,000 NA NA 45.63 19.66 26.17 NA NA
MW-2 02/28/1995 100,000 NA 24,000 | 18,000 | 2,300 17,000 NA MNA 45,63 17.91 28.32 NA NA
MW-2 () | 02/28/1995 100,000 NA 31,000 1 21,000 | 3,200 18,000 NA NA 45.63 17.91 28.32 NA NA
MWV-2 03/24/1995 NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.63 14.88 30.95 NA NA
MwW-2 06/26/1995 45,000 MNA 14,000 | 12,000 | 1,500 7.500 NA NA 4563 17.58 28.25 NA NA
MW-2 () | 06/26/1995 68,000 NA 13,000 | 11,000 | 1,800 7,700 NA NA 45.63 17.58 28.25 NA NA
MwW-2 09/13/1995 110,000 NA 19,000 | 19,000 { 2,800 | 15,000 NA NA 4563 19.28 26.55 NA NA
MW-2 (D) | 09/13/1995 120,000 NA 20,000 | 20,000 | 2,900 15,000 NA NA 4563 19.28 26.55 NA NA
MW-2 12/19/1995 180,000 NA 18,000 | 25,000 | 4,100 | 24,000 NA NA 45,63 18.61 27.22 NA NA
MW-2 (D) 12/19/1995 160,000 NA 18,000 | 28,000 | 3,800 | 24,000 NA NA 45.63 18.61 27.22 NA NA
MW-2 03/06/1996 120,000 NA 28,000 | 15,000 | 3,900 17,000 NA NA 45.63 15.41 30.42 NA NA
MW-2 06/28/1996 86,000 NA 20,000 | 20,000 | 4,100 | 22,000 2,400 NA 45.63 17.84 27.99 NA MNA
MW-2 09/26/1996 87,000 NA 7,600 | 11,000 | 2,500 15,000 980 840 45.63 19.60 26.23 NA MNA
MW-2 12/10/1996 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA 45.63 18.15 27.48 0.25 MNA
MW-2 03/10/1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA 4563 17.02 28.77 .20 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue

San Leandro, CA
Wic #204-6852-1404

Depth

i MTBE | MTBE : Gw SPH DO
Well ID Date TPPH TEPH | B T E | X 8020 8260 TOC to Water Elevation Thickness Reading
{ug/)  {(ug/l) | (ugfL) (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) (ugiL) {ug/t) | (MSL) {ft.) {MSL) {ft.) {ppm)
MW-2 06/30/1997 57.000 NA 3,600 4,600 1,300 9,700 2,300 NA 45.63 19.42 26.21 NA 2.4
MW-2 09/12/1997 88,000 NA 7,800 | 8,800 | 2,600 | 16,000 3,200 NA 4563 19.40 26.23 NA 1.7
MW-2 (D) | 0912/1997 80,000 NA 8,300 | 9,400 | 2,700 | 17,000 3,400 NA 45.63 19.40 26.23 NA 1.7
MW-2 b 12/18/1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 4563 17.56 28.07 NA 1.3
MW-2 02/02/1998 <50 NA 0.6 1.9 0.93 6.0 9.3 NA 45.63 18.14 27.49 NA 2
MW-2 (D) | 02/02/1998 56 NA 1.0 2.8 1.4 9.3 13 NA 45.63 18.14 27.49 NA 2
MW-2 06/24/1998 20,000 NA <200 620 560 4,500 <1,000 NA 45.63 16.08 29.55 NA 2.4
MW-2 08/26/1998 22,000 NA 380 1,100 560 4,400 330 NA 45.63 19.25 26.38 NA NA
Mw.-2 (D) { 08/26/1998 11,000 NA 180 130 280 500 1,400 NA 45.63 19.25 26.38 NA NA
MW-2 12/23/1998 | 100,000 NA 4100 | 6500 | 2,400 | 16,000 <500 NA 45.63 18.29 27.34 NA 3.8
MW-2 03/01/1999 50,800 NA 3,910 7,480 1,890 | 13,100 9,620 NA 45.63 22.81 22.82 NA 2.0
MW-2 06/14/1999 4,930 NA 128 270 139 1,040 2,200 2,540 45.63 18.86 26.77 NA 1.6
Mw-2 09/28/1999 16,200 NA 647 1,070 542 4,130 5,320 4,790 45.63 21.41 24.22 NA 1.8
MW-2 12/08/1999 25,700 NA 1 5,970 21.89 1.8
mw-2 | 03142000 -| 45100 .| ~NA 2.0
MW-3 02/13/1992 NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 27.97 24.00 NA NA
MW-3 02/24/1992 4,500 1,300a 97 <5 78 18 NA NA 51.97 25.60 26.37 NA NA
MW-3 02/27/1992 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 25.88 26.09 NA NA
MW-3 03/01/1992 2,200 440 69 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 51.97 26.00 25.97 NA NA
MW-3 06/03/1992 4,100 NA 13 72 44 65 NA NA 51.97 27.70 2427 NA NA
MVY-3 09/01/1892 1,900 NA 20 6.8 5.5 <5 NA NA 51.97 29.46 22.51 NA NA
MW-3 (D) | 09/01/1992 1,900 NA 21 6.6 3.4 <5 NA NA 51.97 29.46 22.51 NA NA
MW-3 10/06/1992 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 30.01 21.96 NA NA
MW-3 11/11/1992 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 30.26 21.71 NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue
San Leandro, CA
Wic #204-6852-1404

| | ! | | !
| | i | ! | MTBE | MTBE Depth | GW  SPH DO
Well ID Date ~ TPPH TEPH ! B | T | E X | 8020 8260 | TOC to Water| Elevation | Thickness Reading

(ug/l) = (ug/l) © (ug/l) | {ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | {ugl.) fug/l) | (MSL) | (ft) | (MSL) | (i) (ppm)
MW-3 12/04/1982 2,400 NA 8.2 <5 <5 <5 NA NA 51.97 29.93 22.04 NA NA
MW-3 (D) | 12/04/1992 2,100 NA 11 <0.5 57 <0.5 NA NA 51.97 29.93 22.04 NA NA

MW-3 01/22/1993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 22.76 28.21 NA NA -
MW-3 02/10/1993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 21.40 30.57 NA NA
MW-3 03/03/1993 5,100 NA 63 61 75 150 NA NA 51.97 23.08 28.89 NA NA
MW-3 05/11/1983 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 24.51 27.46 NA NA
MW-3 06/17/1993 4,000 NA 94 140 82 150 NA NA 51.97 25.21 26.76 NA NA
MW-3 09/10/1993 3,200 NA 140 12.5 12.5 12.5 NA NA 51.97 26.95 25.02 NA NA
MW-3 12/13/1993 6,200 NA <125 § <125 | <125 <12.5 NA NA 51.97 26.52 25.45 NA NA
MW-3 03/03/1994 4,500 NA 73 <5 <5 <5 NA NA 51.97 24.50 27.47 NA NA
MW-3 06/06/1994 3,200 NA <0.5 <0.5 3.1 <0.5 NA NA 51.97 26.33 25.64 NA NA
MW-3 09/12/1994 3,900 NA <0.5 <0.5 9.8 4.1 NA NA 51.97 27.98 23.99 NA NA
MW-3 12/19/1994 2,400 NA 21 22 4.2 2.6 NA NA 51.57 25.63 26.34 NA NA
MW-3 02/28/1995 4,000 NA 58 <0.5 7.1 3.5 NA NA 51.97 23.45 28.52 NA NA
MW-3 03/24/1995 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 21.07 30.90 NA NA
MW-3 06/26/1995 3,900 NA 8.1 <0.5 12 2.4 NA NA 51.97 23.64 28.33 NA NA
MW-3 £9/13/1995 4,100 NA 58 5.5 55 <0.5 NA NA 51.97 25.40 26.57 | NA NA
MW-3 12/19/1995 3,600 NA <0.5 4.3 2.1 1.1 NA NA 51.97 24.53 27.44 NA NA
MW-3 03/07/1996 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 21.59 30.41 0.04 NA
MW-3 06/28/1996 2,400 NA 55 <0.6 <0.5 11 120 NA 51.97 23.95 28.02 NA NA
MW-3 09/26/1996 2,500 NA <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 160 NA 51.97 25.89 26.08 NA NA
MW-3 12/10/1996 1,600 NA 28 4.2 <2.0 3.9 110 NA 51.97 24.22 27.75 NA 0.8
MW-3 03/10/1997 130 NA <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 1.4 4.2 NA 51.97 23.05 28.92 NA 2.8
MW-3 06/30/1997 1,200 NA 21 2.3 <2.0 <2.0 69 NA 51.97 24.34 2763 NA 2.3
MW-3 09/12/1997 440 NA 8.3 0.82 <0.50 1.9 34 NA 51.97 24.47 27.50 NA 1.9
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue
San Leandro, CA

Wic #204-6852-1404
' MTBE | MTBE Depth GW SPH '@ DO
Well ID . Date - TPPH | TEPH B T E X | 8020 8260 TOC |to Water| Elevation | Thickness | Reading
: {ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ugll) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | {ug/L) | (ug/l) | {ug/l) | {(MSL) (ft.) (MSL) (fty - (ppm)
MW-3 b 12/18/1987 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 23.54 28.43 NA 0.8
MW-3 (2/02/1998 400 NA 9.3 0.68 <0.50 | <0.50 9 NA 51.97 21.92 30.05 NA 1.5
MW-3 (06/24/1998 <50 NA <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 51.97 22.35 29.62 NA 1.9 °
MW-3 08/26/1998 140 NA 7.4 <0.50 <0.50 2.5 13 NA 51.97 23.45 28.52 NA 1.3
MW-3 12/23/1998 1,200 NA 50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 69 NA £1.97 24.01 27.96 NA 4.2
MW-3 (03/01/1999 2,550 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 [ 0.658 324 NA 51.97 22.08 29.89 NA 2.0
MW-3 06/14/1999 514 NA 18.1 0.728 | <0.500 | <0.500 15.9 NA 51.97 23.15 28.82 NA 1.7
MW-3 09/28/1999 1,180 NA <1.00 | <1.00 | <t.00 | <1.00 <10.0 NA 51.97 25.36 26.61 NA 1.2
MW-3 12/08/15999 1,740 NA 71.5 23.0 242 61.3 103 NA 51.97 25.75 26.22 NA 2.0
MVY-4 03/24/1985 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 40.51 9.18 31.35 NA NA
MW-4 06/26/1995 <50 NA <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 40.51 12.06 2845 NA NA
MW-4 09/13/1995 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 NA NA 40.51 13.90 26.61 NA NA
MW-4 12/19/1995 <50 NA <0.5 <05 | <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 40.51 12.90 27.61 NA NA
MW-4 03/06/19986 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 40.51 9.63 30.88 NA NA
MW-4 06/28/1996 40 NA <0.5 0.59 0.97 3.8 26 NA 40.51 12.30 2829 | NA NA
MW-4 09/26/1996 <50 NA <0.5 '<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 NA 40.51 14.12 26.39 NA NA
MW-4 12/10/1996 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <2.5 NA 40.51 12.31 28.20 NA 1.2
MW-4 03/10/1987 <50 NA <(.50 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 40.51 11.34 2917 NA, NA
MW-4 06/30/1997 <50 NA <050 | «0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA, 40.51 13.80 26.71 NA 1.9
MW-4 08/12/1897 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <25 NA 40.51 13.89 26.52 NA 1.7
MW-4 b 12/18/1957 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.51 12.02 28.49 NA 1.8
MW-4 02/02/1998 <60 NA <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 40.51 11.23 29.28 NA 1
MW-4 06/24/1998 <50 NA <050 | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 <2.5 NA 40.51 10.58 29.93 NA 1.9
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue
San Leandro, CA
Wic #204-6852-1404

! H
' MTBE | MTBE Depth GW SPH | DO

Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH 8 T E X 8020 8260 TOC |to Water| Elevation | Thickness | Reading

| (uglt) | (uglt) | (ugl) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugll) | (ugt) | (ugll) | (MSL) | () | (MsL) (ft) | (ppm)

MW 08/26/1998 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 <2.5 NA 40.51 11.75 28.76 NA 1.2

MW-4 12/23/1998 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 40.51 12.41 28.10 NA 4.2

MW-4 03/01/1999 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <{0.500 <2.00 NA 40.51 10.38 30.13 NA 21 -

MW-4 06/14/1999 <50.0 NA <(,500 | <0.500 <2.50 NA 28.60 NA 2.4

MW-4 09/28/1999 <50.0 NA <0.500 ;| <0.500 <5.00 NA 30.32 NA 2.2

12/08/1999 <0.500 | <0.500 <2.50 20.84

1.8

Abbreviations: Notes:

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by modified EFA Method 8015 a = Chromatogram pattem indicates an unidentified hydrocarbeon.
TEPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by modified EPA Method 8015 b = Samples not analyzed due to laboratory oversight.

BTEX = benzene, toluene, ethylbenzens, xylenes by EPA Method 8020 ¥ = Sample analyzed out of EPA recommended hold time.

MTBE = methyl-tertiary-butyl ether
TOC = Top of Casing Elevation
SPH = Separate-Phase Hydrocarbons
GW = Groundwater

DO = Dissolved Oxygen

ug/L = parts per billion

ppm = parts per million

msl = Mean sea level

ft = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

D = Duplicate sample

NA = Not applicable

i Page 8




Sequoia

B85 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hilt, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www. sequoialabs,.com

W% Analytical

April 11, 2000

Nick Sudano

Blaine Tech Services (Shell)

1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 9856112

RE: Equiva 1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro

Dear Nick Sudano

Enclosed are the resuits of analyses for sample(s) received by the laboratory on March 15, 2000. If

you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerel
-

Vo @ﬁf A

Kayvan ﬁi
Project Manager D.M.

CA ELAP Certificate Number 1210




Sequoia
%P Analytical

L] L

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

Btaine Tech Services {Shell)
1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112

Project: Equiva Sampled: 3/14/00
Project Number: 1784 150th Avenue Received:  3/15/00
Project Manager: Nick Sudano Reported:  4/11/00 19:48

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES:

Sample Description Laboratory Sample Number Sample Malrix Date Sampled
MW-1 MIC0558-01 Water 3/14/00
MW-2 MIC0558-02 Water 314/00
MW-3 MIC0558-03 Water 3/14/00
MWw-4 MIC0558-04 Water 3/14/00

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody decument.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.
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| Sequoia

W% ¥ Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037

{408 776-9600

FAX {408) 782-6308
www, sequoialabs.com

Blaine Tech Services {Shell) Project: Equiva Sampled: 3/14/00
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 1784 150th Avenue Recetved: 3/15/00
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager:  Nick Sudano Reported:  4/11/00 19:48

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT

Batch Date Date Specific Reporting
Anatyte Number  Prepared  Analyzed Method Limit Result Units Notes*
MW-1 MJCO558-04 Water
Purgeable Hydracarbons 0C29003  3/29/00 3/29/00 DHS LUFT 2500 6690 ug/] B-01
Benzene " " " DHS LUFT 25.0 1880 "
Toluene " " " DHS LUFT 250 63.5 "
Ethylbenzene " " " DHS LUFT 25.0 134 "
Xylenes (total) " " " DHS LUFT 25.0 07 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether y " ’ DHSLUFT 125 460 " i
Surrogate: aa.a-Trifluorotoluene " T 70-130 - - 112 %
MW-2 MJIC0558-02 Water
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 0C28003  3/28/00 3/28/00  DHS LUFT 5000 45100 ug/l P-01
Benzene " " " DHS LUFT 30.0 2070 "
Toluene ! " " DHS LUFT 50.0 4710 i
Ethylbenzene " " " DHS LUFT 50.0 1920 "
Xylenes {(total) y " . DHS LUFT 50.0 12800 "
Methyl tert-buty! ether " : g DHS LUFT 250 16700 " P-0)
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluoroioluene " WO e300 - 110 %
MW-3 MJC0558-03 Water
Purgeable Hydrocarhons 0C23003  3/28/00 3/28/00 DHE LUFT 300 1410 ug/l
Benzene " " " DHS LUFT 3.00 5.63 "
Toluene " " " DHS LUFT 5.00 5.6 "
Ethylbenzene " " v DHS LUFT 5.00 ND "
Xylenes (total) " " " DHS LUFT 5.00 8.41 " _
‘Methyl tert-butyl ether ! " ! DHSLUFT 250 387 " o N
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " o " C70-130 101 %
Mw-4 MJC0558.04 Water
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 0C28003  3/28/00 3/28/00 DHS LUFT 30.0 ND ug/t
Benzene " " " DHS LUFT 0.500 ND "
Toluene " " " DHS LUFT 0.500 ND "
Ethylbenzene " " " DHS LUFT 0.500 ND "
Xylenes (total) " " " DHS LUFT 0.500 ND "
Methyl tert-butyl ether " " " DHSLUFT 2.50 _ND "
Surrogate: a.a.a-Trifluorotoluene e 76-130 108 %

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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1 [

885 Jarvis Drive

Sequoia s 8 050

FAX (408) 782-6308

W% Analytical _ s s

Blaine Tech Services (Sheli) Project: Equiva Sampled: 3/14/00
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 1784 150th Avenue Received: 3/15/00
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager: Nick Sudano Reported:  4/11/00 19:48

g

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8010B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Batch Date Date Specific, Reporting
Analyte MNumber  Prepared  Analyzed Method Limit Result Units Notes*
MW-1 MJIC0558-01 Water
Bromodichloromethane 0C21008  3/21/00 3/24/00 EPA 8010B 0.500 ND ug/l
Bromoform " " " EPA 8010B 0.500 ND "
Bromomethane " " " EPA 8010B 1.00 ND "
Carbon tetrachloride " " " EPA 8010B 0.500 ND "
Chlorobenzene " " " EPA 8010B 0.500 ND "
Chloroethane " " " EPA §010B 1.00 ND "
Chloroform " " " EPA 8010B 0.500 ND "
Chiloromethane " " " EPA 8010B 1.00 ND "
Dibromochloromethane " " " EPA 8010B (.500 ND "
1,3-Dichlorobenzene " " " EPA 8010B (.500 ND "
1,4-Dichiorobenzene " " " EPA 8010B 0.500 ND "
1,2-Dichlorobenzene " " " EPA 8010B (.500 ND "
1,1-Dichlorozthane " " " EPA 80108 0.500 ND "
1,2-Dichloreethanc " " " EPA 8010B 0.500 v4. 96 "
1,1-Dichioroethene " " " EPA 8010B 0.500 ND "
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ” " " EPA 8010B 0.500 ND "
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene " " " EPA 8010B 0500 ° ND "
1,2-Dichioropropane " " oo EPA 80108 0.500 ND "
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene " " " EPA 8010B 0.500 ND "
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene " " " EPA 8010B 0.500 ND "
Methylene chloride " " " EPA 8010B 5.00 ND "
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane " " " EPA 8010B 0.500 ND "
Tetrachlorocthene " " " EPA 8010B 0.580 ND " -
1,1,1-Trichloroethane " " " EPA 80108 0.500 ND "
1,1,2-Trichlorocthane " " " EPA 8010B 0.500 ND "
1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane " " " EFPA 38010B 1.00 ND "
Trichloroethene " " " EPA 8010B 0.500 ND "
Trichlorofluoromethane " " " EPA 8010B 0.5300 ND "
Vinyl ¢hloride " " " EPA 80108 1.00 ND "
1,2-Dibromoethane " " " EFA 8010B 1.00 ND " .
Surrogate: 4-Bromoﬂuorobeszé;;ﬁw T T 70130 o U89 %
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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» 885 [arvis Drive

Mo Hill, CA 95037

Sequoia a0 776 560
FAX (408) 782-6308

W% Analytical _ Riuniiron

Blaine Tech Services (Shell) Project: Equiva Sampled: 3/14/00
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 1784 150th Avenue Received: 3/15/00
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager: Nick Sudano Reported:  4/11/00 19:48

1

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8010B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Batch Date Date Specific Reporting
Analyte Number  Prepared  Analyzed Method Limit Result Units Notes*
MW-2 MJC0558-02 Water
Bromodichloromethane 0C21008  3/21/00 3/24/00 EPA 8010B 0.500 ND ug/1
Bromoform ! " " EPA 3010B 0.500 ND "
Bromomethane " " v EPA 8010B 1.00 ND "
Carbon tetrachloride " " " EFA 8010B 0.500 ND "
Chlorobenzene " " " EPA 8010B 0.500 ND "
Chlorocthane " " " EPA 8010B 1.00 ND "
Chloroform " " " EPA 8010B 0.500 ND "
Chloromethane " " " EPA 8010B 1.00 ND "
Dibromochloromethane " " " EPA 8010B 0.500 ND "
1,3-Dichlorobenzene " " " EPA 8010B 0.500 ND "
1,4-Dichlorobenzenc " " " . EPA 8010B 0.500 ND "
1,2-Dichlorobenzene " " N EPA 8010B 0.500 ND "
1,1-Dichloroethane " Y " EPA 8010B 0.500 ND "
1,2-Dichloroethane " " " EPA 8010B 0.500 - D.668 "
'1,1-Dichloroethene Y " " EPA 8010B 0.300 ND "
cis-1,2-Dichloroecthene " " " EPA 8010B 0.300 ND "
frans-1,2-Dichloroethene " " " EPA 8010B 0.500 ND "
1,2-Dichloropropane " " " EPA 8010B 0.500 ND "
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene " " " EPA 8010B 0.500 ND "
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ! " " EPA 8010B 0.500 ND "
Methylene chloride " " " EPA 8010B 5.00 ND v
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane " * " EFA 8010B 0.500 ND "
Tetrachloreethene " " - EPA 8010B 0.560 ND " -
1,1,1-Trichloroethane " " " EPA 8010B 0.500 ND "
1,1,2-Trichloroethane . " " EPA 8010B 0.500 ND "
1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane " " " EFPA 8010B 1.00 ND "
Trichloroethene " " " EPA 8010B 0.500 ND "
Trichlorofluoromethane " " " EPA 8010B 0.500 ND "
Vinyl chloride " " " EPA 8010B 1.00 ND "
1,2-Dibromoethane " ! " EPA 8010B oo ND " )
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " o " 70-130 854 %
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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Sequoia

W% Analytical

3 r

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX [408) 7826308
wwiw_sequoialabs.com

Blzaine Tech Services (Shell) Project: Equiva Sampled: 3/14/00
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 1784 150th Avenue Received: 3/15/00
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager:  Nick Sudano Reported: 4/11/00 19:48
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 3010B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Batch Date Date Specific Reporting
Analyie Number  Prepared  Analyzed Method Limit Result Units Notes*
MJCB558-03 Water

Bromadichloromethane 0C21008  3/21/00 3/24/00 EPA 8010B 0.500 ND ug/l
Bromoform b " " EPA 8010B 0.500 ND "
Bromomethane " " " EPA 8010B 1.00 ND "
Carbon tetrachloride " " " EPA 8010B 0.500 ND "
Chlorobenzene " " " EPA 8010B 0.300 ND "
Chloreethane " " " EPA 30108 1.00 ND "
Chloroform " " " EPA 80108 0.500 ND v
Chloromethane " " " EPA 80108 1.00 ND "
Dibromochloromethane " " " EPA 3010B 0.300 ND "
1,3-Dichlorebenzene " " " EPA 8010B 0.500 ND "
1,4-Dichlorobenzene " " " EFA 8010B 0.500 ND "
1,2-Dichlorobenzene " " " EPA 8010B 0.500 ND "
1,1-Dichloroethanc " " " EPA 80108 0.500 ND "

" 1,2-Dichloroethane " " " EPA 8010B 0.500 a6d: "
1, I-Dichloroethene " " " EPA 8010B 0.500 ND "
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene " " " EPA 8010B (0.500 ND "
trans-1,2-Dichlorocthene " " " EPA 8010B 0.500 ND "
1,2-Dichloropropane " " " EPA 3010B 0.500 ND "
¢is-1,3-Dichtoropropene " " " EFA 8010B 0,500 ND "
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene " " " EPA 8010B 0.500 ND "
Methylene chloride " " " EPA 80108 5.00 ND "
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane " " " EFPA 8010B 0.500 ND "
Tetrachloroethene " " " EPA 3010B 0.580 ND " —
1,1,1-Trichloroethane " " " EPA 8010B 0.500 ND "
1,1,2-Trichloroethane " " " EPA 8010B 0.500 ND "
1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane " " " EPA 80108 1.00 ND "
Trichloroethene " " " EPA 8010B 0.500 ND "
Trichlorefluoromethane " " " EPA 8GI10B 0.500 ND "
Vinyl chloride " " " EPA 8010B 1.00 ND "
1,2-Dibromoethane " " " EPA 8010B 100 ND " o _
.-S;z-;;r:bgate: 4-Bromaoflucrobenzene L “o 70130 - 895 %

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

&

*Refer io end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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W% ¥ Analytical

Sequoia

885 |arvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408} 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialals.com

Blaine Tech Services (Shell) Project: Equiva Sampled: 3/14/00
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 1784 150th Avenue Received: 3/15/00
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager:  Nick Sudano Reported: 4/11/00 19:48
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 80108
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Batch Date Date Specific Reporting
Analyte Number  Prepared  Analyzed Method Limit Result Units Notes*
MW-4 MJC0558-04 Water
Bromodichloromethane 0C21008  3/21/00 3/24/00 EPA 8010B 0.500 ND ug/l
Bromoform " " " EPA 8010B 0.500 ND "
Bromomethane " " " EPA 8010B 1.00 ND "
Carbon tetrachloride " " " EPA 8010B 0.500 ND "
Chlorobenzene " * g EPA 8010B 0.500 ND "
Chloroethane " " " EPA 801083 1.00 ND v
Chloroform " " " EPA 8010B 0.500 ND "
Chloromethane " " " EPA 8010B 1.0¢ ND "
Dibromochloromethane " " y EPA 8010B 0.500 ND "
1,3-Dichlorobenzene " " " EPA 8010B 0.500 ND "
1,4-Dichlorobenzene " " " EPA 8010B 0.500 ND "
1,2-Dichlorobenzene " " " EPA 8016B 0.500 ND "
1,1-Dichloroethane " " " EPA 8010B 0.500 ND "
1,2-Dichloroethane " " " EPA 8010B 0.500 ND "
1,1-Dichloroethene " " " EPA 8010B 0.5300 ND "
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene " " " EPA 8010B 0.5300 ND "
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene " " " EPA 8010B 0.300 ND "
1,2-Dichloropropane " " " EPA 8010B 0.500 ND "
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene " " " EPA 8010B 0.500 ND "
trans- 1,3-Dichloropropene ! " " EPA 8010B 0.300 ND "
Methylene chloride " " " EPA 8010B 5.00 ND "
1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane " " " EPA 8010B 0.500 ND "
Tetrachloroethens " " " EPA 8010B 0.500 ND " -
1,1,1-Trichloroethane " " " EPA 8010B 0.500 ND "
1,1,2-Trichloroethane " " " EPA 8010B 0.500 ND "
1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane " " " EPA 8010B 1.00 ND "
Trichloroethene " " " EPA 80i0B 0.500 ND "
Trichlorofluoromethane N " " EPA 80108 0.500 ND "
Vinyl chloride " " " EPA 8010B 1.00 ND "
1,2-Dibromoethane y : y EPASOIOB 100 ND "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " o T T 70130 o 829 %

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

*Refer to end of repart for text of notes and definitions.

&3
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Sequoia

W Analytical

» L

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www, sequaialabs.com

Blaine Tech Services (Shell)
1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112

Project:

Project Number:
Project Manager:

Equiva
1784 150th Avenue
Nick Sudano

Sampled: 3/14/00
Received: 3/15/00
Reported:  4/11/00 19:48

MTBE by EPA Method 8260A

Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos

Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting
Analyte Number  Prepared  Analyzed Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
MW-2 MJC0558-02 Water 1-02
Methyl tert-butyl ether ___ 0040007  4sd/00 4400 300 18300  wed
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 " " " 76.0-114 958 %

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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1 ‘
- 885 Jarvis Drive
SequOIa Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600
. . EAX (408) 782-6308
W Analytical o sequldbs com
Blaine Tech Services (Shell} Project: Equiva Sampled: 3/14/00
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 1784 150th Avenue Received: 3/15/00
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager:  Nick Sudano Reported:  4/11/00 19:48
Dtal Purgeable Hydmcarbons (CG-CIZ),‘ X.and MTBE b}* DHS LUFT/Qnallty Control
Sequma Anal =Morgan Hill :
Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units  Recov. Limits % Limit % Notes*
Batch: 0C28003 Date Prepared: 3/28/00 Extraction Method: EPA S030B [P/T]
Blank 0C28003-BLK}
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 3/28/00 ND ug/l 50.0
Benzene " ND " 0.500
Toluene " ND " 0.500
Ethylbenzene " ND " 0.500
Xylenes (total} " ND " 0.500
Methyl teri-buty] ether " ND " o 2.50 o
Surrogate. a.a.a- Tnﬂuororoluene S 100 10.0 " 70-130 110
LCS 0C28003-RS1
Benzene 3/28/00 10.0 9.92 ug/l 70-130  95.2
Toluene " 10.0 9.86 " 70-130 986
Ethylbenzene " 10.¢ 9.97 " 70-130 997
Xylenes (total) " 30.0 29.6 " 70-130  98.7 o L
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene ” ing 10.7 . 70-130 167
Matrix Spike 0C28003-MS1  MJIC0531-02
Benzene 3/28/00 10.0 ND 9.60 ug/i 60-140  96.0
Toluene " 10.0 ND 9.43 " 60-140 943
Ethylbenzene " 10.0 ND .40 " 60-140 940
Xylenes (total) " 30.0 ND 288 " __e0-140 960 00
Surrogate: a,a,a-Triffuorotoluene " 10.0 o0 " 70-130 100
Matrix Spike Dup 0C28003-MSD1 MJC0531-02
Benzene 3/28/00 10.0 ND 2.96 ug/l 60-140  99.6 25  3.68
Toluene " 10.0 ND 10.0 " 60-140 100 25 587
Ethylbenzene " 10.0 ND 9.99 ! 60-140 999 25 609
Xylenes (total) " 30.0 ND 305 " . 60-140 102 25 573
gfﬁgﬁi‘e: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene " 10.0 o 110 " 70-130 16
Batch: 0C29003 Date Prepared: 3/29/00 Extraction Method: EPA S030B {P/T]
Blank 0C29003-BLK1
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 3/29/00 ND ug/l 50.0
Benzene " ND " 0.500
Toluene " ND " 0.500
Ethylbenzene " ND " 0.500
Xylenes (total) " ND " 0.500
Methy] tert-butyl ether " ND " 2.50
Sequoia Analyticai - Morgan Hill *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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Sequoia

L H

B85S Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408} 776-9600

FAX {408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

W’ Analytical

Blaine Tech Services (Shell)
1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112

Project: Equiva
Project Number: 1784 150th Avenue
Project Manager: Nick Sudano

Sampled: 3/14/00
Received: 3/15/00

Reported:  4/11/00 19:48

7

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units  Recov. Limits %  Limit % Notes*
Blank (continued) 0C29003-BLK1 ) - - L
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 342900 0.0 10.2 ug/ 70-130 162
LCS 0C25003-BS1 ‘
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 3/29/00 230 271 g/l 70-13¢ 108 -
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene " 10.0 9.05 " 70-130 905
Matrix Spike 0C29003-MS1 MJC0663-02
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 32900 250 ND 253 ug/l 60-140 102
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene v 10.0 8.91 " 70-130 891
Matrix Spike Dup 0C29003-MSD1 M.IC0663-02
"Purgeable Hydrocarbons 3/25/00 250 ND 231 ug/l 60-140 924 25 988
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene o ing 11.0 " 70-130 110

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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- B85 Jarvis Drive
Sequo ia Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600
. FAX (408) 782-6308
W% Analytical st com
Blaine Tech Services (Shell) Project: Equiva Sampled: 3/14/00
1680 Ropgers Avenue Project Number: 1784 150th Avenue Received: 3/15/00
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager: Nick Sudano Reported: 4/11/00 19:48
Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units  Recov. Limits %  Limit % Notes*
Batch: 0C21008 Date Prepared: 3/21/00 Extraction Method: EPA 5030B [P/T|
Blank 0C21008-BLK1
Bromodichloromethane 3/24/00 ND ug/l 6.500
Bromoform " ND " 0.500
Bromomethane , " ND " 0.500
Carbon tetrachloride " ND " 0.500
Chlorobenzene " ND " 0.500
Chloroethane " ND " 0.500
Chloroform " ND " 0.500
Chloromethane " ND " 0.500
Dibromochloromethane " ND " 0.500
1,3-Dichlorobenzene " ND " 0.500
1,4-Dichlorobenzene " ND " ' 0.500
1,2-Dichlorobenzene " ND " 0.500
1,1-Dichloroethane " ND * 0.500
1,2-Dichloroethane " ND '’ 0.500
1,1-Bichloroethene " ND N 0.500
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene " ND " 0.500
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene " ND " 0.500
1,2-Dichloropropane " ND " 0.500
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene " ND " 0.500
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene " ND " 0.500
Methylene chloride " ND " 5.00
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane " ND " -- 0,500 _
Tetrachloroethene " ND ” 0.500
1,1,1-Trichloroethane " ND " 0.500
1,1,2-Trichloroethane " ND " 0.500
1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluorocthane " ND " 0.500
Trichloroethene " ND " 0.500
Trichlorofluoromethane " ND " 0.500
Vinyl chloride " ND " 0.500
1,2-Dibromoethane " NP " 050
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene ¥ 10.0 124 " T T0-1300 124
Blank 0C21008-BLK2
Bromodichloromethane 3/25/00 ND ug/l 0.500
Bromoform " ND " 0.500
Bromomethane " ND " 0.500
Carbon tetrachloride * ND " 0.500
Sequoia Analyticat - Morgan Hill *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
Page 10 of 17
&




it vt ]

. 885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
Sequoia a8 110500

FAX (408) 7826308

L % 4 Analytica] | i

Blaine Tech Services (Shell) Project: Equiva Sampled: 3/14/00
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 1784 150th Avenue Received:  3/15/00
San Jose, CA 93112 Project Manager: Nick Sudano Reported:  4/11/00 19:48

1

tic:Compounds by EPA Method 8010B/Quality

“Control

" Sequoia Analytical - Morgan’Hill

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits % Limit % Notes*
Blank (continued) 0C21008-BLK2
Chlorobenzene 3/25/00 ND ug/l 0.560
Chloroethane " ND " 0.560
Chloroform " ND " 0.500
Chloromethane " ND " 0.500
Dibromochloromethane " ND " 0.500
1,3-Dichlorobenzene " ND " 0.500
1,4-Dichlorobenzene " ND " 0.500
1,2-Dichlorobenzene " ND " 0.500
i,1-Dichloroethane " ND " 0.500
1,2-Dichloroethane " ND " 0.500
1,1-Dichleroethene " ND " 0.500
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene " ND " 0.500
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene " ND " 0.500
1,2-Dichloropropane " ND " 0.500
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene " ND " 0.500
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene " ND " 0.500
Methylene chloride " ND " 5.00
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane " ND " 0.500
Tetrachloroethene " ND " 0.500
i,1,1-Trichloroethane " ND " 0.500
1,1,2-Trichloroethane " ND " 0.500
1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane " ND " 0.500
Trichloroethene " ND " -- 0.500 -
Trichlorofluoromethane " ND " 0.500
Vinyl chloride " ND " 0.500
1,2-Dibromoethane 7 " ND " 0500 o _
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " 10.0 S sse T 70-130 850
Blank GC21008-BLK3
Bromodichloromethane 3/28/00 ND ug/t 0.500
Bromoform " ND " 0.500
Bromomethane " ND " 0.500
Carbon tetrachloride " ND " 0.500
Chlorobenzene " ND " 0.500
Chloroethane " ND " 0.500
Chloroform " ND " 0.500
Chloromethane " ND " 0.500
Dibromochloromethane " ND " 0.500
Sequoia Anatytical - Morgan Hill *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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S . 885 larvis Drive
M Hill, CA 95037
cquoia S 408} 776 9600

FAX (408) 732-6308

W’ Analytical PR o

Blaine Tech Services (Shell) Project: Equiva Sampled: 3/14/00
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 1784 150th Avenue Received: 3/15/00
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager: Nick Sudano Reported:  4/11/00 19:48

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits % Limit % Notes*
Blank (continued) 8C21008-BLK3
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 3/28/00 ND ug/ 0.500
1,4-Dichlorobenzene " ND . 0.500
1,2-Dichlorobenzene " ND * 0.500
1,1-Dichlorocthane " ND " 0.500
1,2-Dichloroethane " ND " 0.500
1,1-Dichloroethene " ND " 0.500
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene " ND " 0.500
trans-1,2-Dichioroethene " ND " 0.500
1,2-Dichloropropane " ND " 0.500
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene " ND " 0.500
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene " ND " 0.500
Methylene chloride " ND " ' 5.00
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane " ND " 0.500
Tetrachloroethene " ND " 0.500
1,1,1-Trichloroethane " ND " 0.500
1,1,2-Trichloroethane * ND " 0.500
1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane " ND " 0.500
Trichloroethene " ND v 0.500
Trichlorofluoromethane " ND " 0.500
Vinyl chloride " ND " 0.500
1,2-Dibromosthane " ND " o 0.500 B }
Surragate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " 100 s o 70-130 930
Blank 0C21008-BLK4
Bromodichloromethane 3/29/00 ND ug/l 0.500
Bromoform " ND " 0.500
Bromomethane " ND N 1.00
Carbon tetrachloride " ND " 0.500
Chlorobenzene " ND " 0.500
Chloroethane " ND * 1.00
Chloroform " ND " 0.500
Chloromethane " ND " 1.00
Dibromochloromethane " ND " 0.500
1.3-Dichlorobenzene " ND " 0.500
1,4-Dichlorobenzene " ND " 0.500
i,2-Dichlorobenzene " ND " 0.500
1,1-Dichloroethane " ND " 0.500
1,2-Dichloroethane " ND " 0.500
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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Sequoia

4 R |

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
1408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequotatabs.com

W% Analytical

Blaine Tech Services (Shell)
1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112

Project:
Project Number:
Project Manager:

Equiva

1784 150th Avenue

Nick Sudano

Sampled: 3/14/00
Received:  3/15/00
Reported:  4/11/00 19:48

1

Volatlle Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8410B/Quality Control
Seéquoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD  RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits % Limit % Notes*
Blank (continued} 0C21008-BLK4
1,1-Dichloroethene 3/29/00 ND ug/1 0.500
cis-1,2-Dichloroethena " ND " 0.500
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene " ND " 0.500
1,2-Dichloropropane " ND ! 0.500
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene " ND " 0.500
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene " ND " 0.500
Methylene chloride " ND " 5.00
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane " ND " 0.500
Tetrachlorocthene " ND " 0.500
1,1,1-Trichloroethane " ND " 0.500
1,1,2-Trichloroethane " ND " 0.500
1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane " ND ! 1.00
Trichloroethene " ND " 0.500
Trichlorofluoromethane " ND " 0.500
Vinyl chloride " ND " 1.00
1,2-Dibromoethane " ND ! e .
'EFrE'g}{iE" A-Bromofluoroberzene ¢ oo T 927 T T 7004300 927
Blank 0C21008-BLKS
Bromodichloromethane 3/30/00 ND ug/] 0.500
Bromoform " ND . 0.500
Bromomethane " ND " 1400
Carbon tetrachloride " ND ! 0.500 -
Chlorobenzene " ND N 0.500
Chloroethane " ND * 1.00
Chleroform " ND " 0.500
Chloromethane " ND * 1.60
Dibromochloromethanc " ND N 0.5¢0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene " ND * 0.5G0
1,4-Dichlorebenzene " ND N 0.500
1,2-Drichlorobenzene " ND " 0.560
1,1-Dichloroethane " ND N 0.500
1,2-Dichloroethane " ND * 0.500
1,1-Dichloroethene " ND N 0.500
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene " ND " 0.500
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene N ND " 0.500
1,2-Dichlorepropane " ND " 0.500
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene . ND " 0.500

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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- 8865 Jarvis Drive
Sequoia Morgn 110, Ch 5505
{408) 776-9600
. . FAX (408} 782-6308
W¥ Analytical oot com
Blaine Tech Services (Shell} Project: Equiva Sampled: 3/14/00
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 1784 150th Avenue Received: 3/15/00
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager: Nick Sudano Reported:  4/11/00 19:48
Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits %  Limit % Notes*
Blank (continued) 0C21008-BLKS
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 3/30/00 ND ug/l 0.500
Methylene chloride " ND " 5.00
1.1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane " ND " 0.500
Tetrachloroethene " D " 0.500
1,1,1-Trichloroethane " ND " 0.500
1,1,2-Trichioroethane " ND " 0.500
1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluorpethane " ND " 1.00
Trichloroethene " ND " 0.500
Trichlorofluoromethane " ND " 0.500
Vinyl chloride " ND " 100
1,2-Dibromoethane o ND - 1.00
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " 7 Y/ T S 70-130  72.6
LCS 0C21008-BS1
Chlorobenzene 3/24/00 25.0 26.4 ug/l 70-130 106
1,1-Dichlomethene ! 25.0 26.1 " 65-135 104
Trichloroethene o o 25.0 254 . 70-130 102 ) o
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " 10.0 ' 120 T 70-130 120
LCS 0C21008-BS2
Chlorobenzene 3/25/00 25.0 217 ug/l 70-130 86.8
1,1-Dichloroethene " 25.0 20.9 " 65-1335 836
Trichloroethene o " 25.0 »n2 " .- 70-130 88.8 o
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " 100 898 70-130 896
LCS 0C21008-BS3
Chlorobenzene 3/28/00 250 23.0 ug/l 70-130 92,0
1,1-Dichloroethene " 250 22.1 " 65-135 884
Trichloroethene " 25.0 230t 70130 924 .
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene T 00 i3 v 70-130 103
LCS 0C21008-BS4
Chlorobenzene 3/29/00 25.0 20.6 ug/] 70-130 824
1,1-Dichloroethene " 25.0 203 " 65-135  81.2
Trichloroethene . 250 210 v 70130 840 -
;;S;urrogare: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " o 923 “ 70-130 923
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definifions.
Page 14 of 17




- B85 Jarvis Drive
S equO]_a Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600
' : FAX (408) 782-6308
v An alytical www.sequoialabs.com
Blaine Tech Services (Shell) Project: Equiva Sampled: 3/14/00
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 1784 150th Avenue Received:  3/15/00
San fose, CA 95112 Project Manager: Nick Sudano Reported: 4/11/00 19:48
”@rg‘anic CGompounds by EPA-Method: 8010B/Qu" 'ty Contro!
: “Sequoia Analytlca] Margan-Hill -
Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RFD RPD
Analyte Analtyzed Level Result Result Units  Recov. Limits %  Limit % Notes*
LCS 0C21008-BS5
Chlorobenzene 3/30/00 25.0 19.3 ug/l 70-130 772
1,1-Dichloroethene " 250 21.8 " 65-135 872
Trichloroethene ! 250 15.3 ! 70-130 772
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " 0.0 7.92 e 70-130  79.2
Matrix Spike 0C21008-MS1 MJC0558-01
Chlorobenzene 3/23/00 25.0 ND 233 ug/l 60-140  93.2
1,1-Dichloroethene " 25.0 ND 247 " 60-140 98.8
Trichloroethene " 250 ND 24.1 " 60-140 964 - L
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 10.0 966 " 70-130 966
Matrix Spike 0C21008-MS2 MJC0641-01
Chlorobenzene 3/29/00 25.0 ND 20.3 ug/l 60-140  81.2
1,1-Dichlorocthene ! 25.0 ND 19.3 " 60-140 77.2
Trichloroethene o 25.0 41.1 47.1 " 60-140  24.0 e
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " 10.0 DY T 70-130  89.9
Matrix Spike Dup 0C21068-MSD1 MJCO0558-01
Chlorobenzene 3/23/00 250 ND 21.8 ug/l 60-140  87.2 25  5.65
1,1-Dichloroethene " 250 ND 21.4 " 60-140  85.6 25 143
Trichloroethene " 25.0 ND 200 60-140 844 25 133
Surrogate: 4- Bromoﬂuombenzene CE e 1oe " 70-130 109
Matrix Spike Dup 0C21008-MSD2 MJC0641-01
Chlorobenzene 3/29/00 250 ND 204 ug/1 60-140  81.6 25 0491
1,1-Dichloroethene " 25.0 ND 19.5 " 60-14G 780 25 1.03
Trichloroethene " 25.0 41.1 45.4 " 60-140 172 25 368
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " 10.0 - 907 v ro-i3n vn7
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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Sequoia
W Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX {408B) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

Blaine Tech Services (Shell)

Project:

Equiva

1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 1784 150th Avenue Received: 3/15/00
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager: Nick Sudano Reported:  4/11/00 19:48

Sampled: 3/14/00

MTBE by EPA Metho

0A/Quality. Cuntm]
-Sequoia Analytical - Sai '

Analyte

Date
Analyzed

Spike
Level

Sample
Result

QC Reporting Limit Recov,
Recov. Limits Yo

Result Units

RPI} RPD
Limit % Noles*

Batch: 0040007
Blank
Methy] tert-butyl ether

Surrogate: 1.2-Dichloroethane-dd

LCS
Methyl tert-butyl ether

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd

Matrix Spike
Methyl tert-buty! ether
Surrogate: 1,2- Dichloroethane-d4

Matrix Spike Dup
Methyl tert-butyl ether

Date Prepared: 4/4/¢0
00400067-BLK1

Extraction Method: EPA 5030B [P/T]

Surrog&te 1,2-Dichloroethane-di

oo ND w200 R
" 50.0 506 " 76.0-114 101

0040007-BS1

4/4/00 50.0 o523 w0 700130 005

" 50.0 520 ° 76.0-114 104

0040007-MS1  L003259-01

4400 500 ND 428 ugl  60.0-140 856 B

" 50.0 83 " 76.0-114 96.6

0040007-MSD1  L003259-01

4400 500 ND 430 ugl  60.0-140 860 250 0466

" 500 495 760-114 990

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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W’ Analytical

Sequoia

885 Jarvis Drive
Maorgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX {408) 782-6308
www. sequoialabs.com

Blaine Tech Services (Shell) Project: Equiva Sampled:  3/14/00
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 1784 150th Avenue Received: 3/15/00
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager: Nick Sudano Reported:  4/11/00 19:48

Notes and Definitions

# Note

[-02 This sample was analyzed outside of the EPA recommended holding time.
P-01 Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline C6-C12

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

Recov. Recovery

RPD Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hilt

€3
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1680 ROGERS AVENUE .
B L AI N E SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95112-1105 CONDUCT ANALYSIS TO DETECT (LAB S CGeuin (OHS 4 -
FAX (408) 573-7771
) ALL ANALYSES MUST MEET SPECIFICATIONS AND DETECTION LrM"rs
TECH SERVICES e PHONE (408) 573-0555 SETBY DT e MUST ME
Jera [Jrwacs REGION
CHAIN OF CUSTODY
Oua
0 o [JoTHER
CLIENT T =
Egquiva - Karen Petrvna % 3l *® SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS
SITE 1784 150th Avenue 'Cz_) b S & Send invoice to Equiva
[ &) [ >~ m
San Leandro, CA 21 %0 83 9 ° B Incident § 28996068
- o [ )] 4] -
g )] wof oo | -3 8 i’
g 5o S B - R Q) Send report to Blaine Tech Services
MATRI} CONTAINERS | & | | <= | 82
=0 = gl oo 1 | . Attn: Ann Pember
8% SIEl gla B HYR
’ p ., 16 T i ! I [ =S = [ S| -
SAMPLE 1.D. L e |z TovaL 3 _ ADD'L INFORMATION|  STATUS _ |CONDITION|  LAB SAMPLE #
M1 e jorxc| W B RS X [
/(/UU’Z /)05 ’ K )( x 7( Condivrm Z_
- W3 753 | [] XX X hiop T ATBE 3
- kgt Vo 7 [V N% KA X ély 820 ) b
I NTN
\_/ u \) T = - 1
L2 |
f—
gAMPLING Ipate  |TiME SAMPLING s # (6 / EESULTS@I_EEADED
OMPLETED 3/,%/00 //'3p |PERFORMED BY ,_7(» rrer A}M O LATER THAN
RELEASED BY =, | ]T!ME $-d¢ ’HEC%‘_J |DATE [TiM
j 157 it 2//500 o7
IDATE i TIME 'H/E%SIE JOATE | TIME
[EaRl '
| - 5’//5/&*0 M / #) / 720
|RELEASED BY DATE { TIME ’(F\‘éCEW( DBY IDA-fE [ TIME
TIME SENT COOLER #

lSH!PPED VA

L

DATE SEENT

[



WELL GAUGING DATA
Project # QD374 A Date 3//-’—/ /(z; Client /f:% et L

~ Equiva 9gg
o ANDRO ,
Thickness | Volume of | -

Well Depth to of Immiscibles Survey

Size Sheen/ | hnmiscible | Immiscible| Removed Depth to water| Depth to well | Point: TOB

WelllD | (in) | Odor |Liquid(f)|Liquid ()] (m) (ft.) botiom (ft) | orTOC )
- 0 @ i £ =
M- | Y [68F gLl |5
2| H I5.SH| e\ [
e M |qleo] ) T3
e ] 7157 Resy [ L]

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555



WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: (003 14 -1

Client: fﬁmm RO 8Ea— [Ho¢

Sampler: Gasee fF

Well LD.: 4y -

Start Date: 3’/} o /"f oD _
OFR

Well Diameter: 2 3

Total Well Depth: &f ¢.C: {

Depth to Water: /& & {Z

Before: After: Before: After:

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: BYC 2 Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH

pr 7
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Baiier isposable Bailer >
Middleburg Extraction Port
ot o
ction p
Other: Well Diamerer  Muitipijer Well Diameter __Multiplier
T — [ > 20 0.16 5 1.02

_. / C # (Gals.) X = > ¥ Gals z ol ° s
|1 Case Votume Specifed Volumes  Calculated Volume - ther g T e e

Time |Temp(°F)| pH Cond. Turbidity | Gals. Removed Observations

019 1LES | Gf _ﬁzﬁ £4 /7

o (087 |68 |[(7Hs | & =4

=7
\Did well dewater? Yes {ﬂpﬂ Gallons actuallv evacuated: S !
Sampling Time: *ji/ 2 ‘: - Sampling Date: 5 /e / e
:

Sample LD.: At — f Laboratory: 5@7 “w o :
Analyzed for: mﬁHD Other: &G/ )

Equipment Blaﬁk IL.D.: & Time Duplicate 1.D.:

Analvzed for: TPE-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other ’
D.0. (if reg'd): Prs--_jurge:% i) ;3 "j\) i

ORP (if req’d}:

Sre_oproe::




WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: (D03 1H -1

——

Client: Ega;‘./m QL -LES) - [Hod

Sampler: O et (i

Start Date: /) /o0

Well LD.: g4/ - :-\\

Well Diameter: 2~ 3 ﬂ; 6 8

Total Well Depth: L/t oG~

Depth to Water: [Eg i S/K?—

Before: After: Before: After:
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: PYC 2 Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): YsI HACH
= 7T
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer 1sposable Bailer >
Middleburg Exaraction Port
Electric Submersibie Other:
Extraction Pump
Other: Well Diamezer _ Muitiplier___ Well Diameter  Mufriplier
Vet — o .f)"" . 0.16 5 1.02
[69  (Gas)x = - S5 Lk . ol o e
11 Case Volume Soecified Voiumes  Caiculared Volume | & m raws e
Time |Temp (°F)| pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations
OS2 2.6 [T | HES 7T /4
UISH o 1 L 20 U ZE
[fhoriase (7 JC AU S&
f ¥ o E v O3 d j - v, =, =E —_—
el s e 3ot v2ec | ST
Did well dewater? Yes  ,“No/ Gallons actually evacuated: § #
Iy 4 - ) -
Sampling Time: HfUs Sampling Date: 3// ‘7“/02'.4
Sample IL.D.: AU — Laboratory: S:uf “weoia
/ﬂ_—’_-x fo T -
Analyzed for: (TPH-G_ BTEX MTBE NTPE-D Other: & Gl G
: ‘ @ .
Eguipment Blank 1.D.: Time Duplicate 1.D.:
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.Q. (if req'd): Pre—purge:{l " ’ @;ﬁ s T
e l . e
ORP (ifreq'd): Pre-purge:] e VA Bost-nurge:! 2




WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: (103 |4 L1

Client: fﬁa,‘aa 2L LS~ JHod

Sampler: Ca e fF

Well LD.: g4y - "5

Well Diameter;

Start Date: 3// (7,/00
3Ca 6 8

Total Well Depth: i@r {_,; /e:; £

e
Depth to Water: .2/ -¢ ¢/

Before: After:

Before: After:

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: @TA _ Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): YS! HACH
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Drisposable Bailer isposabie Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Port
Electic Submersiole- Other:
EXEacton Pump
Other: [Well Diameter  Mulitiplier __ Well Diameter _ Multiglier
. — T > 0.16 5 102
=0 (Gals) X < = OO a0 : 0.37 6" L7 )
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes Calculated Volume 065 Other radius” 7 0.163
Time |Temp(°F){ pH Cond Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations
7T oy e v ‘ - — ;>
VST CT [ Rae 170 /3
LR = £ . e 7 .
i i F— . e f
(MAWL LT 1 j5ce | 8 2L
-y PR Y N ] - o 7 G —_
TAYLLE L+ 22737 ST
e - ‘
Did well dewater? Yes /MNo / Gallons acrually evacuated: > 7

. . o TR o~ Y. —
Sampling Time: % &2 Sampiing Date: _5 //‘7’/014

Sample LD.: At —

Laboratory: 5&{/ wola

Analyzed for: (TPY-G BTEX MTBE “TPH-D

(Other: C‘? C/ L

. ‘ (@ —~ s
Egquipment Blank 1.D.: Time Dunlicate 1.D.:
Analyzed for:  TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D  Other:

] w /"‘K — .
Mo - mo
D.O. (if reg'dy- Dra_murge:s R Drcr . f s
PR N5 R =t S S A b ,u'er.__..,..‘ Lo ! .EE?/ . F -
=S T Sosr-nurger: T




WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: Coes 1 A

Client: Fguion 2wH-(E52 - |90

Sampler: Son e M

Start Date: /< /o0

Well LD.: gay/-

Well Diameter: (2/ 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth: N, & 24

Depth to Water: '-7 9

Before: - After:

Before:

After:

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: Grade

D.O. Meter (if req'd):

Y31

HACH

Purge Method: Sampiing Method: Bailer
stposable Bailer -
Extraction Port
Other:
Extraction Pump
Other: (Well Diamerer  Multiplier __ Well Diameter _ Multplier

~ ", — _ 2 0.16 5 102

9’2"! (Gals.) X = ™ ¥ 0.37 6 T
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes Calcuiated Volume ‘ 0.65 Other radius™ * 0.163

Time | Temp (°F) pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations

— ,. i . __1_ F T . —
055 1LE723 |17 ~> 00/ 2.5
e |GGG 7.5 { | Z D < . L

v g s f N i  —— o F . J—
T | G472 (2 | oo 7.5 -

Did well dewater? Ves

Gallons actually evacuated: 25

Sampling Time: &{UL«

Sampling Date: _S / /< / e

Sample I.D.: At — Li Laboratory: ,Sf,zf G oTa
Other: c’:’? (f/ &

Analyzed for: (TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D

Equipment Blanic ILD.: @ Time Duplicate L.D.:

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTIBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "
|ORP (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV!




